

LISTED ON: 12.08.2014

BEFORE COURT NO. 1

ITEM: 105

SECTION: XIV
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NOS. 9208/2003 & 1323/2007 AND SLP(C) NO.
19845/2008, 140/2011 and 36259/2012

UNION OF INDIA ETC.

...PETITIONERS/
APPELLANTS

VERSUS

STUDENT ISLAMIC MOVEMENT OF INDIA ETC.

...RESPONDENTS

OFFICE REPORT

Service position is as follows:-

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 9208/2003

It is submitted that counsel for the appellant, Mr. Arun Kumar Beriwal, has been designated as Additional District & Sessions Judge and alternative arrangement notice has been issued on 19.08.2013 Neither AD card nor unserved cover has been received back, so far. However, the common appellant in CA No. 1323/2007 in the connected matter is represented by Mrs. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate.

It is submitted that there are 9 Respondents in this matter. Service of Notice of Lodgement of Petition of Appeal is complete on all the Respondents. All the Respondents are represented by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate, M/s. V.N. Raghupathy, Ramesh Babu M.R., Satish K. Agnihotri, Ms. Revathy Raghvan, Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Mr. Javed M. Rao and Mr. G. Prabhakar, Advocate respectively.

Original Record has been received from the Ministry of Home Affairs and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 1323/2007

It is submitted that there is sole respondent and is represented by Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate.

Original record has been received from the Ministry of Home Affairs and is available with the Registry for reference of this Hon'ble Court.

..2..

It is further submitted that statement of case is not required in this matter since, the leave was granted before November, 2007. The matter is ready for hearing.

SLP(C) NO. 19845/2008

The matter above mentioned was listed before Hon'ble Court on 13.10.2008 when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Some of the connected matters have been referred to a three judge Bench. We are further more of the view that all the connected matters should be heard together.

This matter is referred to the Larger Bench with connected matter CC 1251/2007.

Liberty to mention."

It is submitted that the sole respondent is represented by Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate had she has already filed counter affidavit.

Service is complete.

SLP(C) NO. 140/2011

It is submitted that the matter alongwith connected matters was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 02.05.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"Mr. K.V. Vishwanthan, learned Additional Solicitor General submits that on behalf of Union of India, counter-affidavit is yet to be filed in S.L.P. (C) No. 36259 of 2012 and W.P. (C) No. 262 of 2014.

Counter-affidavit may now be filed by the Union of India in the above two matters within six weeks.

Rejoinder-affidavit, if any, may be filed by the petitioners within four weeks therefrom.

Tag this group of matters with Civil Appeal No. 9208 of 2003 and for being listed for final hearing before a 3-Judge Bench on August 12, 2014."

It is submitted that there are 2 Respondents. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate has filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of respondent no. 1. Countr affidavit has already been included in SLP paper books. Counsel for the petitioner has not filed

..3/-

..3..

rejoinder affidavit so far. Name of respondent No. 2 has been deleted vide Court's order dated 28.11.2011.

Service is already complete.

SLP(C) NO. 36259/2012

Pursuant to this Hon'ble Court's order dated 10.12.2012 show cause notice to the sole respondent was issued on 27.12.2012 by Regd. AD. Mr. B.K. Prasad, Advocate has on 04.01.2013 filed vakalatnama/appearance on behalf of sole respondent but he has not filed counter affidavit so far.

Service is complete.

The matters above mentioned are listed before the hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 11th DAY OF AUGUST, 2014.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

1. Mr. Sanjeev Sachdeva, Advocate
2. Ms. Sushma Suri, Advocate
3. Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, Advocate
4. Mr. Ramesh Babu M.R., Advocate
5. Mr. Satish K. Agnihotri, Advocate
6. Ms. Revathy Raghvan, Advocate
7. Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Advocate
8. Mrs. Hemantika Wahi, Advocate
9. Mr. Javed M. Rao, Advocate
10. Mr. G. Prabhakar, Advocate
11. Ms. Kamini Jaiswal, Advocate
12. Mr. Tapesh Kumar Singh, Advocate
13. Mr. B. K. Prasad, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR